## ORDINANCE NO. 491

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 443 OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS, RELATING TO BURNING AND DISPOSAL OF TRASH, GARBAGE, AND COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS WITHIN THE CITY; REPEALING THE ORIGINAL SUBPARAGRAPH (d) OF SECTION 1 AND SUBPARAGRAPH (b) OF SECTION 2 OF ORDINANCE NO. 443 AND ALL OTHER ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF WATHENA IN CONFLICT HEREWITH.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA:

SECTION 1. SUBPARAGRAPH (d) OF SECTION 1 OF ORDINANCE NO. 443 AMENDED. Subparagraph (d) of Section 1 of Ordinance No. 443 of the City of Wathena is hereby amended to read as follows:

"(d) "Garbage and Trash" means any tree limbs, leaves, weeds, grass, lumber, paper, animal dung, household garbage, and any and all other refuse, discarded items, and combustible materials but shall not include charcoal, briquettes, and similar materials utilized during the course of outdoor grilling and/or cooking."

SECTION 2. SUBPARAGRAPH (b) OF SECTION 2 OF ORDINANCE NO. 443 AMENDED. Subparagraph (b) of Section 2 of Ordinance No. 443 of the City of Wathena is hereby amended to read as follows:

"(b) There shall be no burning except between the hours commencing at 6:00 A.M. and ending at 10:00 P.M. All fires shall be extinguished at all other times."

SECTION 3. REPEALER. The original subparagraph (d) of Section 1 and the original subparagraph (b) of Section 2 of Ordinance No. 443 and all other ordinances and parts of ordinances of the City of Wathena, Kansas, in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in The Wathena Times, the Official City Newspaper.

Ordinance No. 491 Page - 2 -

PASSED by the Council and APPROVED by the Mayor on the day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 1997.

ATTEST:

Sauce Miller, City Clerk

(CITY SEAL)